
i 
 

 
   

 
 
 

MUNICIPAL NOTICE No.: 204 of 2023 
TENDER NO: 8/2/RNM0470 

 
CONSTRUCTION OF CORNER HOUSE RING ROAD IN GAMALAKHE – WARD 27 

 
CIDB CLASSIFICATION 6CE OR HIGHER 

 
 
Name of Tenderer: ……………………………..……………………………………………. 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………… 

 
This tender closes at 12h00 on 14 November 2023 at the offices of the Ray Nkonyeni Municipality located 

at No. 10 Conner Street, Marburg Port Shepstone, 4240 
 

NO LATE SUBMISSIONS WILL BE CONSIDERED 
 

 
  
BID AMOUNT R_________________________________________________ 

 

 
  

Issued by: 

 

RAY NKONYENI MUNICIPALITY                                                            

Department of Technical Services 

No.10 Connor Street 

Marburg  

Port Shepstone  

4240 

Tel:  039 688 2000 

Fax: 039 682 0327 

Email: Bonisile.Gumede@rnm.gov.za 

 

Prepared By: 

 

MAFAHLENI ENGINEERS & PROJECT 

MANAGERS 

No. 3 Umdoni Road 
Oslo Beach 

Port Shepstone 

4240 

Tel: 039 684 0028 

Fax: 039 684 0078 

Email: makhosim@mafahleni.co.za  

mailto:Bonisile.Gumede@rnm.gov.za
mailto:makhosim@mafahleni.co.za


i 
 

     
 
 
MBD1 

PART A 
INVITATION TO BID 

YOU ARE HEREBY INVITED TO BID FOR REQUIREMENTS OF THE RAY NKONYENI MUNICIPALITY 

BID NUMBER:  CLOSING DATE: 14 November 2023 CLOSING TIME: 12H00 

DESCRIPTION CONSTRUCTION OF CORNER HOUSE RING ROAD IN GAMALAKHE- WARD 27 

THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FILL IN AND SIGN A WRITTEN CONTRACT FORM (MBD7). 

BID RESPONSE DOCUMENTS MAY BE DEPOSITED IN THE BID BOX 
SITUATED AT (STREET ADDRESS) 

 
 

No 10 Connor Street 

Marburg, Port Shepstone 

4240 

SUPPLIER INFORMATION 

NAME OF BIDDER  

POSTAL ADDRESS  

STREET ADDRESS  

TELEPHONE NUMBER CODE  NUMBER  

CELLPHONE NUMBER  

FACSIMILE NUMBER CODE  NUMBER  

E-MAIL ADDRESS  

VAT REGISTRATION NUMBER  

TAX COMPLIANCE STATUS TCS PIN:  OR CSD No:  

ARE YOU THE ACCREDITED 
REPRESENTATIVE IN SOUTH 
AFRICA FOR THE GOODS 
/SERVICES /WORKS 
OFFERED? 

Yes                      No  
 
[IF YES ENCLOSE PROOF] 
 

ARE YOU A FOREIGN 
BASED SUPPLIER FOR THE 
GOODS /SERVICES 
/WORKS OFFERED? 
 

Yes No 
 
[IF YES, ANSWER PART B:3] 
 

TOTAL NUMBER OF ITEMS 
OFFERED  TOTAL BID PRICE R 

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER 
…………………………………………… DATE  

CAPACITY UNDER WHICH 
THIS BID IS SIGNED  

BIDDING PROCEDURE ENQUIRIES MAY BE DIRECTED TO: TECHNICAL INFORMATION MAY BE DIRECTED TO: 

DEPARTMENT SUPPLYCHAIN MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT TECHNICAL SERVICES 

CONTACT PERSON BONGANI MFENQA CONTACT PERSON BONISILE GUMEDE 

TELEPHONE NUMBER 039 312 8304 TELEPHONE NUMBER 039 688 2156 

E-MAIL ADDRESS bongani.mfenqa@rnm.gov.za E-MAIL ADDRESS Bonisile.Gumede@rnm.gov.za                          

 
 
 
 
  



ii 
 

 
 
 

PART B 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR BIDDING 

  

1. BID SUBMISSION: 

1.1. BIDS MUST BE DELIVERED BY THE STIPULATED TIME TO THE CORRECT ADDRESS. LATE BIDS WILL NOT BE 
ACCEPTED FOR CONSIDERATION. 

1.2. ALL BIDS MUST BE SUBMITTED ON THE OFFICIAL FORMS PROVIDED– (NOT TO BE RE-TYPED) OR  ONLINE 

1.3. THIS BID IS SUBJECT TO THE PREFERENTIAL PROCUREMENT REGULATIONS, 2022, THE GENERAL CONDITIONS 
OF CONTRACT (GCC) AND, IF APPLICABLE, ANY OTHER SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT. 

1.4. THE BID OFFER MUST BE SIGNED BY A PERSON AUTHORIZED TO SIGN ON BEHALF OF THE BIDDER. 
 

1.5. A BIDDER WHO SUBMITTED A BID AS A JOINT VENTURE HAS INCLUDED AN ACCEPTABLE JOINT VENTURE 
AGREEMENT WITH HIS/HER BID. 
 

1.6. A BIDDER, WHO IS A JOINT VENTURE, HAS INCLUDED MBD 4, 8 & 9 FOR EACH ENTITY IN THE JOINT VENTURE / 
CONSORTIUM WITH HIS/HER BID 
 

1.7. THE BIDDERER OR A COMPETENT AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVE OF THE CONTRACTOR WHO SUBMITTED THE 
BID HAS ATTENDED THE COMPULSORY CLARIFICATION MEETING OR SITE INSPECTION. 

 
2. TAX COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS 

2.1 BIDDERS MUST ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH THEIR TAX OBLIGATIONS.  

2.2 BIDDERS ARE REQUIRED TO SUBMIT THEIR UNIQUE PERSONAL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (PIN) ISSUED BY SARS 
TO ENABLE   THE ORGAN OF STATE TO VIEW THE TAXPAYER’S PROFILE AND TAX STATUS. 

2.3 APPLICATION FOR THE TAX COMPLIANCE STATUS (TCS) CERTIFICATE OR PIN MAY ALSO BE MADE VIA E-FILING. 
IN ORDER TO USE THIS PROVISION, TAXPAYERS WILL NEED TO REGISTER WITH SARS AS E-FILERS THROUGH 
THE WEBSITE WWW.SARS.GOV.ZA. 

2.4 FOREIGN SUPPLIERS MUST COMPLETE THE PRE-AWARD QUESTIONNAIRE IN PART B:3.  

2.5 BIDDERS MAY ALSO SUBMIT A PRINTED TCS CERTIFICATE TOGETHER WITH THE BID.  

2.6 IN BIDS WHERE CONSORTIA / JOINT VENTURES / SUB-CONTRACTORS ARE INVOLVED; EACH PARTY MUST 
SUBMIT A SEPARATE   TCS CERTIFICATE / PIN / CSD NUMBER. 

2.7 WHERE NO TCS IS AVAILABLE BUT THE BIDDER IS REGISTERED ON THE CENTRAL SUPPLIER DATABASE (CSD), 
A CSD NUMBER MUST BE PROVIDED.  

3. QUESTIONNAIRE TO BIDDING FOREIGN SUPPLIERS 

3.1. IS THE ENTITY A RESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA (RSA)                      YES   NO 

3.2. DOES THE ENTITY HAVE A BRANCH IN THE RSA?                                                            YES   NO 

3.3. DOES THE ENTITY HAVE A PERMANENT ESTABLISHMENT IN THE RSA?    YES   NO 

3.4. DOES THE ENTITY HAVE ANY SOURCE OF INCOME IN THE RSA?     YES   NO 

3.5. IS THE ENTITY LIABLE IN THE RSA FOR ANY FORM OF TAXATION?    YES   NO  
 

IF THE ANSWER IS “NO” TO ALL OF THE ABOVE, THEN IT IS NOT A REQUIREMENT TO REGISTER FOR A TAX 
COMPLIANCE STATUS SYSTEM PIN CODE FROM THE SOUTH AFRICAN REVENUE SERVICE (SARS) AND IF NOT 
REGISTER AS PER 2.3 ABOVE. 

 

NB: FAILURE TO PROVIDE ANY OF THE ABOVE PARTICULARS MAY RENDER THE BID INVALID. 
NO BIDS WILL BE CONSIDERED FROM PERSONS IN THE SERVICE OF THE STATE. 

 
SIGNATURE OF BIDDER: ………………………………………………………………………………………… 

    
CAPACITY UNDER WHICH THIS BID IS SIGNED ………………………………………………………………. 
 
DATE ……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 

http://www.sars.gov.za/


Tender 

General Tender Information 

 

iii 

CONSTRUCTION OF CORNER HOUSE RING ROAD WARD 27 

 

RAY NKONYENI MUNICIPALITY 

NOTICE NO: 204 OF 2023 

TENDER NO: 8/2/RNM0470 

GENERAL TENDER INFORMATION 

TENDER ADVERTISED : Thursday, 05 October 2023 

ESTIMATED CIDB CONTRACTOR GRADING : 6CE 

CLARIFICATION MEETING : 09H00, Wednesday 18 October 2023 
 (Non- Compulsory) 

VENUE FOR CLARIFICATION MEETING : VIRTUAL CLARIFICATION MEETING 

CLOSING DATE : Tuesday, 14 November 2023 

CLOSING TIME : 12H00 

CLOSING VENUE : No. 10 Connor Streer, Marburg, Port Shepstone 
4240 

INSTRUCTIONS : Fully completed Bid Documents, with two (2) 
copies of the original document in a sealed 
envelope clearly marked “Bid name and Bid 

number” containing the Tender Documents 
(completed in all respects including C.1.1 Form of 
Offer) plus any additional supporting 

documentation, must be deposited into the bid 

box. 

 
 
 
 



Tender 

Contents 

iv 

CONSTRUCTION OF CORNER HOUSE RING ROAD WARD 27 

 

RAY NKONYENI MUNICIPALITY 

NOTICE NO: 204 OF 2023 

TENDER NO: 8/2RNM0470 

Contents 
Number Heading Pages 

The Tender 

Part T1: Tendering Procedures 

T1.1 Tender Notice And Invitation To Tender 2 

Error! 
Reference 
source 
not found. 

Error! Reference source not found. Error! Bookmark 
not defined. 

Error! Reference source not found. 

Error! 
Reference 
source 
not found. 

Error! Reference source not found. Error! Bookmark 
not defined. 

Error! 
Reference 
source 
not found. 

Error! Reference source not found. Error! Bookmark 
not defined. 

The Contract 

Part C1: Agreements and Contract Data 

Error! 
Reference 
source 
not found. 

Error! Reference source not found. Error! Bookmark 
not defined. 

Error! 
Reference 
source 
not found. 

Error! Reference source not found. Error! Bookmark 
not defined. 

Error! 
Reference 
source 
not found. 

Error! Reference source not found. Error! Bookmark 
not defined. 

Error! 
Reference 
source 
not found. 

Error! Reference source not found. Error! Bookmark 
not 

defined. 

Error! Reference source not found. 

Error! 
Reference 
source 
not found. 

Error! Reference source not found. Error! Bookmark 
not defined. 

Error! 
Reference 
source 
not found. 

Error! Reference source not found. Error! Bookmark 
not defined. 

Error! Reference source not found. 



Tender 

Contents 

v 

CONSTRUCTION OF CORNER HOUSE RING ROAD WARD 27 

 

Error! 
Reference 
source 
not found. 

Error! Reference source not found. Error! Bookmark 
not defined. 

Error! 
Reference 
source 
not found. 

Error! Reference source not found. Error! Bookmark 
not defined. 

Error! 
Reference 
source 
not found. 

Error! Reference source not found. Error! Bookmark 
not defined. 

Error! 
Reference 
source 
not found. 

Error! Reference source not found.  Error! Bookmark 
not defined. 

Error! 
Reference 
source 
not found. 

Error! Reference source not found. Error! Bookmark 
not defined. 

Error! 
Reference 
source 
not found. 

Error! Reference source not found. Error! Bookmark 
not defined. 

Error! Reference source not found. 

Error! 
Reference 
source 
not found. 

Error! Reference source not found. Error! Bookmark 
not defined. 

 
 



Tender  Part T1 
Part T1: Tendering Procedures  Tendering Procedures 

 

   

CONSTRUCTION OF CORNER HOUSE RING ROAD WARD 27 

1 

 

Part T1: Tendering Procedures 
 

 
 
 

  Page 

T1.1 Tender Notice And Invitation To Tender 2 

Error! 
Reference 
source 
not found. 

Error! Reference source not found. Error! 
Bookmark 

not 
defined. - 

Error! 
Bookmark 

not 
defined.  

Error! 
Reference 
source 
not found. 

Error! Reference source not found. Error! 
Bookmark 

not 
defined. 

Error! 
Reference 
source 
not found. 

Error! Reference source not found. Error! 
Bookmark 

not 
defined. 

Error! 
Reference 
source 
not found. 

Error! Reference source not found. Error! 
Bookmark 

not 
defined. 

 

 

 



Tender  Part T1 
Part T1: Tendering Procedures  Tendering Procedures 

 

   

CONSTRUCTION OF CORNER HOUSE RING ROAD WARD 27 

2 

RAY NKONYENI MUNICIPALITY 

NOTICE NO: 204 OF 2023 

TENDER NO: 8/2RNM0470 

 

T1.1 TENDER NOTICE AND INVITATION TO TENDER 
 

Bids are hereby invited to tender for the Construction of Corner House Ring Road in Gamalakhe Ward 27 
within Ray Nkonyeni Municipality as specified in the under-mentioned bid document. Tenderers who are 
registered with the Construction Industry Development Board (CIDB) with a classification grading of 5CE or higher, 
are eligible to submit a tender and will be considered for award. 

Bid documents can be downloaded for free from the e-tenders portal https://www.etenders.gov.za/ or 

downloaded from Ray Nkonyeni Municipality website http://www.rnm.gov.za/ , as from Thursday 5 October 

2023. 

A non-compulsory virtual clarification meeting will be held by the Department of Technical Services on 
Wednesday 18 October 2023 at 09h00. Bidders willing to participate in the meeting must send their email 

addresses to Bonisile Gumede at Bonisile.Gumede@rnm.gov.za or Bridget Turrel at 

Bridget.Turrell@rnm.gov.za  no later than Friday 15 September 2023. 

 

Fully completed Bid documents, with Two (2) copies of the original document in a sealed envelope, must be 
clearly marked with the relevant Bid Number as follows: - Tender No: 8/2/RNM0470– CONSTRUCTION OF 
CORNER HOUSE RING ROAD IN WARD 27.   

 

The completed Bids (Original and 2 copies) must be deposited in the bid box, situated in the foyer of the 
Municipal Offices at 10 Connor Street, Port Shepstone, no later than Tuesday, 14 November  2023 at 12h00. 
After closure, the tender will be opened in public.   

PRE-QUALIFICATION CRITERIA 
 
Stage 1: Functionality 

 

The Functionality will comprise of the following based on the criteria indicated in the respective tender returnable: 
Attach all supporting documentation for the following table.  

Criterion Possible Full Points 

Experience of the Bidder 30 

Ownership of Plant and Equipment 10 

Qualifications and experience of Site Agent 20 

Experience of Foreman 20 

Total Possible Points 80 

Bidders must score a minimum of 60% to pass functionality evaluation. 

 
 
Stage 2: Financial Offer and Preference (Specific Goals) 

 

The 80/20 preference point system shall be applicable during the evaluation and adjudication of this Bid proposal. 
Specific goals for the tender and points claimed are indicated per the table below.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.etenders.gov.za/
http://www.rnm.gov.za/
mailto:Bonisile.Gumede@rnm.gov.za
mailto:Bridget.Turrell@rnm.gov.za


Tender  Part T1 
Part T1: Tendering Procedures  Tendering Procedures 

 

   

CONSTRUCTION OF CORNER HOUSE RING ROAD WARD 27 

3 

 

The specific 
goals allocated 
points in terms 
of this tender 

Number of points allocated 

(80/20 system) 

 

 

Verification Document 

 

Proof of 
Company 
address 

 

 

10 

Enterprise Located within the Ray 
Nkonyeni Local Municipality = 10 

Proof of Company Address 

 

Enterprise Located within the Ugu District 
Municipality = 5 

Enterprise Located within the KZN 
Province = 1  
Enterprise Located outside of KZN 
Province = 0 

 

An EME or QSE 
which is at least 
100% owned by 

black people 

10 an EME or QSE which is at least 100% 
owned by black people = 10 

CIPC: Shareholders certificate and 
Sworn Affidavit confirming the status 
of EME or QSE  

an EME or QSE which is at least 51% 
owned by black people = 6  

an EME or QSE which is at 25% - 50% 
owned by black people = 2  

Total Points 20   

 

Technical enquiries may be addressed to Mr. Makhosi Mhlophe of Mafahleni Engineers & Project Managers (Pty) 
Ltd by no later than three (3) days before tender closure on Cell.: 082 336 6922 and Email Address: 

makhosim@mafahleni.co.za. Procurement enquiries may be addressed to Bongani Mfenqa of Ray Nkonyeni 

Municipality by no later than three days before tender closure on Tel No.: 039 312 8304 or Email: 

bongani.mfenqa@rnm.gov.za  

 
NOTE TO BIDDERS ON PRE- CONDITIONS OF THE BID:  

 

• The Supply Chain Management Policy of Ray Nkonyeni Municipality will apply. The Council 
reserves the right not to accept the lowest bid or any bid and reserves the right to accept the whole 
or part of the bid, or to reject all bids and cancel the notice to tender. 

• Service providers are required to download bid documents before the clarification meeting. 

• Only service providers registered in the Central Supplier Database (CSD) will be considered, 
attach proof of registration failure to attach will result in your bid not evaluated further. 

• Members or Directors of Companies or Service Providers who are state employees are not 
allowed to bid or quote. 

• Unsuccessful bidders will be informed of the tender outcome through Municipal website. 
Aggrieved unsuccessful bidders will be allowed to lodge, within fourteen (14) days of the decision 
or action, a written objection or complaint to the Office of the Municipal Manager through email, 
mm@rnm.gov.za or fax number 086 529 7195.  Complaints or objections received after fourteen 
(14) days of the date of the notice will not be entertained. 

• The original bid document plus TWO extra (02) copy must be submitted, failure to submit two 
copies will result in disqualification. 

• Bids submitted are to be valid for a period of 240 days. 

• Joint ventures are allowed only: 
➢ If the lead partner has the higher CIDB Grading. 
➢ There is a proper Joint Venture Agreement indicating the lead partner 

 
NB: FAILURE TO SUBMIT TWO (2) COPIES WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION. 
 
Ray Nkonyeni Municipality 
Mr K.J. Zulu 
Municipal Manager 
10 Connor Street  
P O Box 5  
Port Shepstone 
4240 
 

mailto:bongani.mfenqa@rnm.gov.za
mailto:mm@rnm.gov.za

